
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Monday, 20th December, 2010 
Traffic Regulation Orders start at 
4:00 PM 
Executive Business starts no 
earlier than 5:00 PM 
 

Council Chamber 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Smith, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Baillie, Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Local 
Services and Community Safety 
 

  
(QUORUM – 3) 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Director of Corporate Policy and Economic 
Development 
Dawn Baxendale 
Tel: 023 8091 7713 
Email: dawn.baxendale@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or from the 

City Council website, www.southampton.gov.
[...]
be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

 TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDERS 
 

 
3 PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A PERMIT PARKING SCHEME IN CHETWYND 

DRIVE, BASSETT (TRO)    
 

 Report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services detailing a sustained 
objection to recent proposals to introduce a permit parking scheme in Chetwynd 
Drive, attached.   
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
4 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
5 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    

 
 Record of the decision making held on 22 November 2010, attached.  

 
6 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration.  
 

7 REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    
 

 There are no items for consideration  
 
 



 

8 EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required.  
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
9 APPROVAL TO GRANT DELEGATED POWERS TO OFFICERS AND MEMBERS 

WITHIN THE FRAMEWORK OF THE RECENT NHS WHITE PAPER ( 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health seeking approval to 
grant delegated powers to officers and members to take certain decisions that will 
contribute to delivering better outcomes for local people within the framework of the 
recent NHS White Paper, attached.   
 

10 ENDORSEMENT OF STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE:  ADOPTION, FOSTERING 
AND PRIVATE FOSTERING SERVICES    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Learning, seeking 
ratification The Care Standards Act 2002, ratification of: the Fostering Agency 
Statement of Purpose; The Adoption Agency Statement of Purpose; and the Private 
Fostering Statement of Purpose, attached.  

 
11 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT 

APPROVAL PHASE III  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, seeking formal approval for expenditure 
on various projects, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, attached.  
 

12 HOUSING STRATEGY 2011 - 2015 AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  
BUSINESS PLAN 2010 - 2040  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, seeking approval to review and update 
the current Housing Strategy, attached.   
 

13 AUTHORITY TO ADVERTISE PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY LEASE OF LAND AT 
ABBEY HILL TO WESTON SAILING CLUB    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking 
authority for the Solicitor to the Council to advertise for two consecutive weeks in a 
local newspaper, the proposed disposal by lease of land, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

14 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix to item no: 15. 
 
Confidential Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Councils Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of the information could influence the 
tender process, prejudice negotiations with potential contractors and result in the 
Authority not obtaining best value in procuring the services necessary to deliver the 
project. 
  
 

15 AUTOMATION OF ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLL COLLECTION SERVICE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport outlining the 
conclusions of an investigation into the feasibility and potential benefits of 
automating the toll collection services on the Itchen Bridge, attached.  
 

16 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS 
INCLUDED IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access 
to Information procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the 
confidential appendix to item no: 17.  
 
Confidential Appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Councils Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of the information could influence bids 
made on the Authority’s other property transactions which maybe financially 
detrimental to the Council.  
 

17 AUTHORITY TO ADVERTISE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF MAYFIELD LODGE    
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning seeking 
authority for the Solicitor to the Council to advertise the proposed disposal by lease 
of land, attached  
 
Friday, 10 December 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A PERMIT PARKING 
SCHEME IN CHETWYND DRIVE, BASSETT (TRO) 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS AND PARKING SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A Traffic Regulation Order was proposed on 16th July 2010 to introduce a permit 
parking scheme in Chetwynd Drive. Following public consultation objections remain to 
the need for a
[...]
cted with single and double yellow 
lines on all parts of the roads 

• Students can park near to their own accommodation, not other peoples 

• Little or no disturbance to residents other than students through coming and goings 

• Reduced costs for the Council as less time limited parking to police 

• No need for restricted parking in Chetwynd Drive, no increase in Council expense and no 
additional costs for residents! 

 

I summary I believe that it would be well worth trialling such an approach and if it fails to markedly 
improve matters for Chetwynd Drive and other local residents similarly affected then I would 
reluctantly support introducing some form of restriction to Chetwynd Drive. I am copying this letter 
to fellow residents, the Vice Chancellor of the University, relevant local councillors and the local 
residents association. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 27 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 22 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Smith - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie - Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Dean - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes - Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
Apologies: Councillors White 

 
 

50. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 25 October 2010 were received 
and noted as a correct record. 
 

51. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2010  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning summarising the General Fund Revenue financial position for the Authority for 
the 3 months to the end of the 2nd fin
[...]
ISION OF 

ALLOTMENTS AT BRICKFIELD ROAD  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4932) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning, representations from local allotment holders, residents and Members of 
the Council, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
(i) To approve in principle the sale terms of the Broadlands Road allotment site 

to Southampton University, subject to Secretary of State Consent. 
(ii) To approve the conversion of the land at Brickfield Road into replacement 

allotment plots, subject to Planning Approval. 
(iii) To delegate authority to Head of Property and Procurement after consultation 

with the Executive Director for Neighbourhoods to take any such action as 
considered necessary to facilitate the conversion of the Brickfield Road site 
into allotments and for the disposal of the Broadlands Road site. 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: APPROVAL TO GRANT DELEGATED POWERS TO 
OFFICERS AND MEMBERS WITHIN THE 
FRAMEWORK OF THE RECENT NHS WHITE PAPER  

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In July 2010, the new coalition Government published the NHS White Paper – Equity 
and Excellence: Liberating the NHS which identified proposals for far reaching 
changes to the NHS and the wider health and social care economy.  This has been 
supplemented by ‘A Vision for Adult Social Care: Capable Communities and Active 
Citizens’.  The purpose of this report is to delegate authority to officers and members 
to take certain decisions in relation to delivering better outcomes to local people within 
the new frameworks of the two NHS White Papers, in the context that the Council has 
already agreed a joint framework for closer and integrated working between the 
Council and NHS Southampton City. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To delegate to the Executive Director for Health and Adult Social 
Care, after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health, authority to take any decision and/or develop 
approaches that commit Council resources that are within budget 
and policy to deliver better outcomes for local people and support 
the aims of the NHS White Paper – Equity and Excellence: 
Liberating the NHS. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Health and Social Care services in the City will be the subject of significant 
change over the next few years under the proposals set out in the NHS White 
Papers and the new Vision for Social Care.  The Adult Social Care and Health 
portfolio will be central to ensuring that the needs of local people are met and 
better outcomes delivered.     

2. In November 2009, Cabinet delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health, powers to take all decisions with regard to matters 
concerning the portfolio that fall to be considered by a Joint Strategic Board 
which is now in place.  This Board, or its successor, will oversee strategic 
developments and commissioning intentions across NHS Southampton City 
and Southampton City Council for Health and Adult Social Care.  The 
proposed recommendation to Cabinet underpins already delegated powers 
and will give the Executive Director the flexibility to make decisions after 
consultation with the Cabinet Member and the Chief Executive of NHS 
Southampton.  

 

Agenda Item 9



 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The alternative would be to reserve any significant and Key Decision to the 
Cabinet to resolve. This is not considered to be flexible enough to react to the 
White Paper and the possible changes required. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4. A formal partnership response was submitted to the consultation proposals 
outlined in the NHS White Paper after a series of consultation events 
attended by staff and partners across organisations.  The response details a 
number of challenges and issues tha
[...]
URNESS-SMITH Tel: 023 8083 2621 

 E-mail: Penny.furness-smith@southampton.gov.uk 

KEY DECISION YES 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: ALL 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Southampton City Council and NHS Southampton Joint Consultation 
Response to the White Paper ‘Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS’  

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

Integrated Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) to be carried out. 

No – they 
will be 
carried out 
as part of 
ongoing 
actions 

Other Background Documents 

Integrated Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection – please contact Kirstie Sessford ext 2548. 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

  

1. NHS White Paper – Equity and Excellence: 
Liberating the NHS 

 

2. QIPP summary  

3. Urgent Care Strategy  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: ENDORSEMENT OF STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE: 
ADOPTION, FOSTERING AND PRIVATE FOSTERING 
SERVICES 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN’S SERVICES AND 
LEARNING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Care Standards Act 2002, the Adoption and Children Act 2002, the Children 
(Private Arrangement For Fostering Regulations) 2005, and their associated 
regulations require that the following documents are submitted to City Council Senior 
Officers and Members for ratification.   

I. Adoption Agency Statement of Purpose 

II. Fostering Agency Statement of Purpose. 

III. Private Fostering Statement of Purpose. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Statements of Purpose for the Council’s Adoption, 
Fostering and Private Fostering Services as set out in Appendices 1-3.
[...]
E III 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report seeks formal approval in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules for 
expenditure on various projects. 

The Capital Programme update report presented to Council on 15th September 2010 
requested £1.6M be brought forward from 2011/12 and that this money be used to 
improve kitchens and bathrooms within the Harefield and Central areas and also 
some sheltered properties with these improvements being completed by the end of 
the current financial year.   

Approval is also being sought for the funding for the improvements in our housing for 
older people. 

The proposed schemes will contribute to the Council’s strategic housing objectives 
through improving the appearance and facilities of our estates and the wellbeing and 
satisfaction of our tenants in areas where they live. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve a virement of £720,000 from the 2011/12 uncommitted 
provision for “decent homes plus funding – future years” to the 
sheltered communal improvements budget and, in accordance with 
finance procedure rules, to give approval to spend the £720,000 on 
improvements to Rozel Court, Sarnia Court, James Street, Milner 
Court and Neptune Court. 

 (ii) To approve a virement of £1.6M from the 2010/11 “Decent homes 
future works” budget with the following sums being added to the 
2010/11 budgets for: 

• Decent Homes works in Harefield - £767,000 

• Decent Homes work in Central - £583,000 

• Decent homes work to supported housing - £250,000 

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules an overall 
increase in the approval to spend on these 3 schemes in the sums set 
out above. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Including sums in a Capital Programme does not give authority to spend the 
money.  This is done by a separate scheme approval process.  Financial 
Procedure Rules require
[...]
0strategy%202007%20
2011_tcm46-199356.pdf Current Housing Strategy 

 

   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: AUTHORITY TO ADVERTISE PROPOSED DISPOSAL 
BY LEASE OF LAND AT ABBEY HILL TO WESTON 
SAILING CLUB  

DATE OF DECISION: 20 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
WORKFORCE PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Tina Wright Tel: 023 8083 3403 

 E-mail: Tina.wright@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None. 

 

SUMMARY 

The land at Abbey Hill is categorised as social property and managed by the Local 
Services and Community Safety portfolio.  It is currently held on 2 leases by the 
Weston Sailing Club. These leases have expired. The land is held under the Open 
Spaces Act 1906 and is therefore defined as public open space.  In order for the lease 
renewal to proceed it is necessary to advertise the proposals and to consider any 
objections made. This report seeks consent to advertise the lease renewal. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to advertise the proposed 
disposal by lease renewal of land at Abbey Hill to Weston Sailing 
Club for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper. 

 (ii) Should any objections be received, to bring a subsequent report and 
refer these objections to Cabinet for a decision. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The decision is required to authorise the Solicitor to the Council to advertise 
the proposed lease renewal to Weston Sailing Club on land at Abbey Hill. 
This decision cannot be made under delegated powers 

CONSULTATION 

2. An Informal consultation has been undertaken with Southampton Commons 
and Parks Protection Society. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. To not renew the lease on the land, however Weston Sailing Club have a 
protected lease and therefore have automatic rights of renewal. 

DETAIL 

4. The land at Abbey Hill was let to Weston Sailing Club under 2 separate 
le
[...]
side of Itchen Bridge to 
control traffic in and out of the City Centre from the east. Following a Feasibility Study 
and Outline Business Case it is recommended that Cabinet approve the proposal to 
automate the toll collection service, which it is estimated could save the Council 
£238,000 per annum from 2012/13. In addition, capital expenditure approval is 
sought, subject to Council approving the addition of a scheme to the Environment and 
Transport Capital Programme in February 2011, to be funded by a combination of 
borrowing and contributions from the Itchen Bridge Major Maintenance Fund. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To implement an automated toll collection service for Itchen Bridge 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment, 
following consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and Executive 
Director of Resources, to take any necessary action to give effect to 
recommendation (i) above, including but not limited to undertaking any 
and all necessary procurement activities in compliance with Contract 
Procedure Rules (including award of contract and all associated or 
ancillary matters), making necessary changes to the relevant Toll 
Orders made under the Hampshire Act 1983 (including determination 
of objections following advertisement of proposed changes) and 
consulting upon and implementing all necessary service, staffing and 
organisational structure changes necessary to implement the project. 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 15



 2

 (iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure, as set out in confidential Appendix 2, subject to Council 
approving the addition of the Itchen Bridge Toll Automation scheme to 
the Environment and Transport Capital Programme in February 2011. 
This scheme will be funded by a combination of borrowing and 
contributions from the Itchen Bridge Major Maintenance Fund, as set 
out in the confidential appendix. 

 (iv) To consult with staff and unions on the aut
[...]
SION: 20 DECEMBER 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND 
WORKFORCE PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Name:  Tina Wright Tel: 023 8083 3403 

 E-mail: Tina.wright@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential Appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Councils Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of the information could influence bids made 
on the Authority’s other property transactions which maybe financially detrimental to 
the Council. 

 

SUMMARY 

Mayfield Lodge is a single storey Grade II Listed detached building located at the 
entrance to Mayfield Park.  The property is currently vacant and in very poor condition 
throughout and requires a significant amount of work to bring it up to a habitable 
condition. As a result of the required works a disposal of the property is proposed. 
Mayfield Lodge is held under the Weston Lane Public Health Act 1875 and is 
therefore defined as public open space.  Any disposal of public open space must by 
law, be advertised.   

The property is categorised as social property and managed by the Housing and 
Local Services Portfolio.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to advertise the proposed 
disposal of Mayfield Lodge for two consecutive weeks in a local 
newspaper. 

 (ii) Should any objections be received, to bring a subsequent report and 
refer these objections to Cabinet for determination. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The decision is required to authorise the Solicitor to the Council to advertise 
the proposed disposal of Mayfield Lodge. 

CONSULTATION 

2. Informal consultations have been undertaken with SCAPPS, Friends of 
Mayfield Park, Mayfield Park nursery and Mayfield Park bowling club. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. To undertake works to bring the property back to a habitable condition.  The 
works required are considered too prohibiti
[...]
 allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at:       

KEY DECISION? No   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Woolston 

 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3
by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Proposal to Introduce a Permit Parking Scheme in Chetwynd Drive, Bassett (TRO)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	5 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	9 Approval to grant delegated powers to officers and members within the framework of the recent NHS White Paper
	10 Endorsement of Statements of Purpose:  Adoption, Fostering and Private Fostering Services
	11 Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme Project Approval Phase III
	12 Housing Strategy 2011 - 2015 and Housing Revenue Account  Business Plan 2010 - 2040
	13 Authority to advertise proposed disposal by lease of land at Abbey Hill to Weston Sailing Club
	15 Automation of Itchen Bridge Toll Collection Service
	Confidential Appendix 2

	17 Authority to advertise proposed disposal of Mayfield Lodge
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 35 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Moulton Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

Councillor Baillie Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Dean Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Hannides Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Holmes Cabinet Member for Children's Services and Learning 

Councillor White Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

Councillor P Williams Cabinet Member for Local Services and Community Safety 

 
Apologies: Councillor Smith 

 
 

COUNCILLOR DEAN CHAIRMAN 

 
58. PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE A PERMIT PARKING SCHEME IN CHETWYND DRIVE, 

BASSETT (TRO)  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4772) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Head of Highways and Parking Services and 
having heard representations from local residents and a Member of the Council, 
detailing the proposal to introduce a modified permit parking scheme in Chetwynd Drive 
Cabinet made the following decision: 

 
(i) That the proposed permit parking scheme in Chetwynd Drive, as shown at 

Appendix 1 be approved.  
(ii) That the permit parking restrictions should operate from 1st October to 31st 

May of each year. 
(iii) That a commitment be made to review the scheme 12 calendar months from 

the scheme’s implementation. 
 

59. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 22 November 2010 were received 
and noted as a correct record. 
 

60. APPROVAL TO GRANT DELEGATED POWERS TO OFFICERS AND MEMBERS 
WITHIN THE FRAMEWORK OF THE RECENT NHS WHITE PAPER  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 5062) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
Cabinet agreed to delegate to the Executive Director for Health and Adult Social Care, 



 

 

- 36 - 
 

after consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, authority 
to take any decision and/or develop approaches that commit Council resources that are 
within budget and policy to deliver better outcomes for local people and support the 
aims of the NHS White Paper – Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS. 
 

61. ENDORSEMENT OF STATEMENTS OF PURPOSE:  ADOPTION, FOSTERING AND 
PRIVATE FOSTERING SERVICES  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4939) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and 
Learning and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed to approve the Statements of Purpose for the Council’s Adoption, Fostering and 
Private Fostering Services as set out in Appendices 1-3. 
 

62. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME PROJECT APPROVAL 
PHASE III  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 4885) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 
(i) To approve a virement of £720,000 from the 2011/12 uncommitted provision 

for “decent homes plus funding – future years” to the sheltered communal 
improvements budget and, in accordance with finance procedure rules, to 
give approval to spend the £720,000 on improvements to Rozel Court, Sarnia 
Court, James Street, Milner Court and Neptune Court. 

(ii) To approve a virement of £1.6M from the 2010/11 “Decent homes future 
works” budget with the following sums being added to the 2010/11 budgets 
for: 

• Decent Homes works in Harefield - £767,000 

• Decent Homes work in Central - £583,000 

• Decent homes work to supported housing - £250,000 
 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules an overall 
increase in the approval to spend on these 3 schemes in the sums set out 
above. 

 
63. HOUSING STRATEGY 2011 - 2015 AND HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT  

BUSINESS PLAN 2010 - 2040  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4220) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 

 



 

 

- 37 - 
 

(i) To agree the process and timetable for approval of the Southampton Housing 
Strategy 2011 - 2015 and Housing Revenue Account Business Plan 2010 – 
2040. 

(ii) To approve the Housing Issues Paper attached in Appendix 1. 
 

64. AUTHORITY TO ADVERTISE PROPOSED DISPOSAL BY LEASE OF LAND AT 
ABBEY HILL TO WESTON SAILING CLUB  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 4862) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 

 
(i) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to advertise the proposed disposal by 

lease renewal of land at Abbey Hill to Weston Sailing Club for two 
consecutive weeks in a local newspaper. 

(ii) Should any objections be received, to bring a subsequent report and refer 
these objections to Cabinet for a decision. 

 
65. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public were excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix to item no: 
15. 
 
Confidential Appendix 2 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Councils Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of the information could influence the tender 
process, prejudice negotiations with potential contractors and result in the Authority not 
obtaining best value in procuring the services necessary to deliver the project 
 

66. AUTOMATION OF ITCHEN BRIDGE TOLL COLLECTION SERVICE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 10/11 4764) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) To implement an automated toll collection service for Itchen Bridge. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Environment, following 

consultation with the Solicitor to the Council and Executive Director of 
Resources, to take any necessary action to give effect to recommendation (i) 
above, including but not limited to undertaking any and all necessary 
procurement activities in compliance with Contract Procedure Rules 
(including award of contract and all associated or ancillary matters), making 
necessary changes to the relevant Toll Orders made under the Hampshire 



 

 

- 38 - 
 

Act 1983 (including determination of objections following advertisement of 
proposed changes) and consulting upon and implementing all necessary 
service, staffing and organisational structure changes necessary to 
implement the project. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure, as set out in confidential Appendix 2, subject to Council 
approving the addition of the Itchen Bridge Toll Automation scheme to the 
Environment and Transport Capital Programme in February 2011. This 
scheme will be funded by a combination of borrowing and contributions from 
the Itchen Bridge Major Maintenance Fund, as set out in the confidential 
appendix. 

(iv) To consult with staff and unions on the automation, which will lead to a need 
for restructuring of the service and potential staffing reductions. 
Redeployment of affected employees will be a priority 

 
67. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 

IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public were excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendix to item no: 
17.  
 
Confidential Appendix 3 contains information deemed to be exempt from general 
publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Councils Access to 
Information Procedure Rules.  Publication of the information could influence bids made 
on the Authority’s other property transactions which maybe financially detrimental to the 
Council. 
 

68. AUTHORITY TO ADVERTISE PROPOSED DISPOSAL OF MAYFIELD LODGE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 4800) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce 
Planning and having received representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To authorise the Solicitor to the Council to advertise the proposed disposal of 
Mayfield Lodge for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper. 

(ii) Should any objections be received, to bring a subsequent report and refer 
these objections to Cabinet for determination. 

 
 


